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Pursuant to due notice, the Permit Granting Authority held a Public Hearing on Thursday,
November 21, 1996 at 8 p.m. in the Selectmen’s Meeting Room (Conference Room B) at the Town
Hall, 525 Washington Street, Wellesley, on the petition of P & L REALTY requesting a variance
from the terms of Section XIX and pursuant to the provisions of Section XXIV-D of the Zoning
Bylaw to allow demolition of an existing conforming two-story dwelling and construction of a new
two-story conforming dwelling approximately 40 feet by 60 feet at 27 COLLEGE ROAD, in a
Single Residence District, on a pre-existing nonconforming lot with less than the required 80
frontage in a 15,000 square foot district.

On November 4, 1996, the petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and
thereafter, due notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

Presenting the case at the hearing was Lawrence Paige, principal of P & L Realty, who was
accompanied by A. Matthew LaConte, builder of the proposed dwelling. Mr. Paige said that the lot
on College Road presently contains a rather small house. They intend to demolish the house and
build a new dwelling that conforms to all zoning requirements, except the lot is short of frontage.

The Board stated that it was in agreement with the Planning Board that, as the lot was recorded
prior to 1985, it is grandfathered as to frontage, is an acceptable building lot, and that no variance is
required.

Mr. LaConte said that under Table One of Section XIX of the Zoning Bylaw, the lot meets required
zoning, and that the issue is merely a housekeeping one for the Building Department. The lot
conforms to zoning, and the proposed house conforms both to present zoning and to all changes in
the Zoning Bylaw proposed by the Planning Board.

The following College Road residents spoke in opposition to the petition: William Remsen, 31
College Road; Fred Briemyer, 24 College Road; Arnold Reif, 39 College Road; Adele Langevin, 38
College Road; Guy Monroe, 16 College Road; Tina Raymond, 32 College Road; Joe Emerson, 15
College Road; Harry Linnell, 43 College Road; Jim Olson, 7 College Road; and Michael Granoff,
11 College Road.
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1. The size and scale of the proposed house is not in keeping with the rest @ifjﬁfé‘:homfgn
the street as it would be almost double the size of most of the existing homes. oo &
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the street, which would result in increased assessments on the neighborhood homes.

3. The neighborhood, established in the late 1930’s to early 1940’s is a one of modest
homes. The College Road residents are an intact cohesive group, and as a group are very concerned
that the construction of this large expensive home could be the first step in the potential destruction
of the integrity of their neighborhood. They fear that as other College Road properties come on the
market, they will be bought by developers interested in constructing homes similar to the one
proposed, which will totally change the character of the neighborhood. The neighborhood was
looking to the Board for protection against accelerated change.

Statement of Facts

The subject property is located at 27 College Road, in a 15,000 square foot Single Residence
District, on a 19,239 square foot lot with a pre-existing nonconforming frontage of 76.38 feet.

The land with the buildings was shown as Lot 9 on a Subdivision Plan of land in Wellesley-Natick,
Mass. owned by Pond View Realty Trust dated September 17, 1941, recorded with Norfork Deeds,
Plan Book 129, Plan 933 of 1941. The first deeded transfer of land was recorded by Willard J.
Hodges, Tr. on October 5, 1942. The building permit for the existing conforming dwelling was
issued on January 8, 1947. The deed was transferred to Willard J. Hodges on August 28, 1947.
Subsequent transfers of the property have occurred.

The petitioner is requesting a variance from Section XIX to demolish the existing dwelling and
construct a two-story conforming 40 foot by 60 foot dwelling. Under the requirements of the
current Zoning Bylaw, the required frontage in a 15,000 square foot District is 80 feet.

Section XIX-B (Requirements) of the Zoning Bylaw states as follows:

"There shall be provided for every building or structure hereafter erected or placed upon a
at least the minimum frontage, minimum front yard width, minimum front yard depth
(setback), minimum side yard width and minimum rear yard depth requirements hereinafter
set forth; and there shall be no more than one dwelling erected on any lot. Such minimum
front yard width shall be provided for the entire depth of the front yard.

Table 1 is applicable to lots recorded or endorsed on or before January 24, 1985..."
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Table 1 lists that the required frontage of lots in a 15,000 square foot district shall have a minimum
frontage of 60 feet. Table 2, which pertains to lots recorded after January 24, 1985, requires a
minimum frontage of 80 feet in a 15,000 square foot District.

A plot plan dated October 28, 1996, drawn by George N. Giunta, Registered Land Surveyor; Floor
Plans and Elevations dated October 28, 1996, drawn by Wellesley Design Service; and photographs

were submitted.

On November 12, 1996, the Planning Board reviewed the petition and stated that the lot is governed
by Table I with 60 foot frontage required. There should be no need for a variance.

Decision

This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information presented at
the hearing. The frontage of the lot, although nonconforming under current zoning requirements
pursuant to Table 2 of Section XIX of the Zoning Bylaw, conforms to the 60 foot requirement of
Table 1, which is the governing Table, as the lot was recorded prior to 1985.

It is the determination of this Authority for the aforesaid reasons that no ruling on the variance
petition can be rendered, as no variance is required. Therefore, this petition is dismissed.

s
lliam E. Polletta

Wi
cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
edg
18120 ¥NW '13753113M
301440 S 43T NKOL
G3A1303Y

B Wy 058 § 9



\
/e O

\ 2 B eop . h .
. N\
*--l /‘/0, 27 % (\l
“% N

[n)

\\“ N

7.9 . T
% W _ZZ
zo. ¥ 7.2 4/

FEF

; \ 2. 3F | \
R
B PLOT PLAN OF LAND

WELLESLEY MASS.

oCr 287996 SCALE "= 207

NEEDHAM SURVEY ASSOCIATES, INC.
28| CHESTNUT ST
NEEDHAM, MASS.




